

A photograph of a modern multi-story apartment building with a courtyard. The building features a mix of dark grey horizontal siding and light-colored wood paneling. Large windows and balconies with glass railings are visible. The courtyard in the foreground has a paved walkway, green grass, and various plants. A wooden deck is in the lower right. The sky is blue with light clouds.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six
months ended
June 30, 2021
June 30, 2020
(unaudited)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	As at June 30, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Assets		
<i>Current assets</i>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 20,884	\$ 10,316
Trade and other receivables	14,862	13,977
Prepaid expenses and deposits	2,059	1,651
Notes receivable	491	531
<i>Total current assets</i>	38,296	26,475
<i>Non-current assets</i>		
Trade, other receivables and other assets	416	1,010
Investments	246	246
Equity accounted investments (note 4)	29,685	29,786
Capital assets	267	321
Right-of-use assets	2,008	2,177
Intangible assets (note 5)	124,130	123,088
Goodwill	60,437	60,437
Deferred tax asset (note 9)	-	16,654
Total assets	\$ 255,485	\$ 260,194
Liabilities and Equity		
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 6)	\$ 29,722	\$ 24,128
Loans and borrowings (note 7)	15,165	7,410
Deferred contract liabilities	1,162	900
Foreign exchange forward contract liabilities (note 18)	3,387	-
Lease obligations	418	417
Preferred share liability (note 8)	8,868	9,164
<i>Total current liabilities</i>	58,722	42,019
<i>Non-current liabilities</i>		
Loans and borrowings (note 7)	28,667	33,368
Deferred contract liabilities	1,023	1,712
Foreign exchange forward contract liabilities (note 18)	-	2,623
Other long-term liabilities	3,718	4,504
Lease obligations	2,081	2,296
Deferred tax liabilities (note 9)	10,483	26,261
Preferred share liability (note 8)	100,101	96,521
Total liabilities	204,795	209,304
<i>Equity</i>		
Share capital (note 10)	130,128	130,216
Contributed surplus	15,573	15,573
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(320)	-
Deficit	(96,605)	(96,322)
Total equity attributable to shareholders	48,776	49,467
Non-controlling interest	1,914	1,423
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 255,485	\$ 260,194

Commitments and contingencies (note 19)

Subsequent events (note 20)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors,

(signed)
Gary Mauris, Director

(signed)
Dennis Sykora, Director

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) (unaudited)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Revenue (note 13)	\$ 21,316	\$ 11,369	\$ 35,204	\$ 20,867
Direct costs	2,404	1,459	4,358	2,458
Gross profit	18,912	9,910	30,846	18,409
General and administrative	6,879	4,874	11,872	9,352
Share-based payments (note 11)	228	389	1,123	262
Depreciation and amortization	1,064	1,080	2,110	2,171
	8,171	6,343	15,105	11,785
Income from operations	\$ 10,741	\$ 3,567	\$ 15,741	\$ 6,624
Other (expense) income				
Finance expense (note 14)	(1,350)	(1,520)	(2,597)	(3,020)
Finance expense on the Preferred Share liability (note 8)	(7,146)	-	(10,292)	-
Foreign exchange gain (loss) (note 18)	153	1,293	211	(355)
Income from equity accounted investments (note 4)	1,236	199	640	267
Loss on contract settlement	(355)	(89)	(441)	(203)
Other income	358	5	1,055	123
	(7,104)	(112)	(11,424)	(3,188)
Income before tax from continuing operations	\$ 3,637	\$ 3,455	\$ 4,317	\$ 3,436
Income tax (expense) recovery				
Current tax expense	(1,710)	(1,226)	(2,933)	(2,285)
Deferred tax (expense) recovery	(1,319)	(30)	(876)	525
	(3,029)	(1,256)	(3,809)	(1,760)
Income from continuing operations	\$ 608	\$ 2,199	\$ 508	\$ 1,676
Discontinued operations				
Loss after tax from discontinued operations (note 16)	-	(2,612)	-	(3,805)
Net income (loss)	\$ 608	\$ (413)	\$ 508	\$ (2,129)
Attributable to (notes 15 and 16):				
Common shareholders	\$ 203	\$ (697)	\$ (283)	\$ (2,896)
Non-controlling interest	\$ 405	\$ 284	\$ 791	\$ 767
Earnings (loss) per Common Share attributable to common shareholders (note 15)				
Basic	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.08)
Diluted	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.08)
Earnings (loss) per Common Share from continuing operations attributable to common shareholders (note 15)				
Basic	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.02	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)
Diluted	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.02	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Prior year information in the condensed consolidated statements of income (loss) has been restated, see note 16.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(unaudited)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Net income (loss)	\$ 608	\$ (413)	\$ 508	\$ (2,129)
Other comprehensive (loss) income				
Items that will be subsequently reclassified to net loss:				
Foreign exchange translation (loss) income (net of tax)	-	(876)	-	993
Foreign exchange translation loss from equity accounted investments (net of tax) (note 4)	(171)	-	(320)	-
Total other comprehensive (loss) income	(171)	(876)	(320)	993
Comprehensive income (loss)	\$ 437	\$ (1,289)	\$ 188	\$ (1,136)
Attributable to:				
Common shareholders	\$ 32	\$ (1,153)	\$ (603)	\$ (2,380)
Non-controlling interest	\$ 405	\$ (136)	\$ 791	\$ 1,244

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

<u>Attributable to Shareholders of Dominion Lending Centres Inc.</u>								
	Share capital	Contributed surplus	AOCL ⁽¹⁾	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity	Non- controlling interest	Total equity	
Balance at January 1, 2020	\$ 115,390	\$ 15,296	\$ (223)	\$ (56,752)	\$ 73,711	\$ 84,131	\$	157,842
Share cancellation	(174)	-	-	-	(174)	-		(174)
Capital contribution from non-controlling interest ⁽²⁾	-	-	-	-	-	999		999
Net loss and comprehensive income	-	-	516	(2,896)	(2,380)	1,244		(1,136)
Distributions to non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	(3,028)		(3,028)
Balance at June 30, 2020	\$ 115,216	\$ 15,296	\$ 293	\$ (59,648)	\$ 71,157	\$ 83,346	\$	154,503
Balance at January 1, 2021	\$ 130,216	\$ 15,573	\$ -	\$ (96,322)	\$ 49,467	\$ 1,423	\$	50,890
Share repurchases and cancellation (note 10)	(88)	-	-	-	(88)	-		(88)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	(320)	(283)	(603)	791		188
Distributions to non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	(300)		(300)
Balance at June 30, 2021	\$ 130,128	\$ 15,573	\$ (320)	\$ (96,605)	\$ 48,776	\$ 1,914	\$	50,690

(1) Accumulated other comprehensive loss.

(2) The capital contribution was made to Club16 Limited Partnership from the non-controlling interest holder.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (unaudited)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

For the six months ended June 30,	2021	2020
Operating Activities		
Net income (loss)	\$ 508	\$ (2,129)
<i>Items not affecting cash:</i>		
Share-based payments expense (note 11)	1,123	273
Depreciation and amortization	2,110	6,872
Amortization of debt issuance costs (note 14)	534	358
Depreciation and amortization of franchise renewals (note 5)	1,291	925
Rent abatements	-	(241)
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (note 18)	(211)	355
Finance expense on the Preferred Share liability (note 8)	10,292	-
Deferred tax expense (recovery)	876	(893)
Income from equity accounted investments (note 4)	(640)	(267)
Interest on lease liabilities	69	1,262
Other non-cash items	(1,902)	341
Changes in non-cash working capital (note 17)	4,603	5,611
Cash provided by operating activities	18,653	12,467
Investing Activities		
Expenditures on capital assets	-	(519)
Investment in intangible assets (note 5)	(4,220)	(2,268)
Distributions from equity accounted investee (note 4)	721	-
Investment in equity accounted investee (note 4)	(300)	-
Distributions to non-controlling interests	(300)	(3,028)
Capital contribution from non-controlling interest	-	999
Cash used in investing activities	(4,099)	(4,816)
Financing Activities		
Proceeds from debt financing, net of transaction costs (note 7)	5,835	784
Proceeds from settlement of foreign exchange forward contract (note 18)	-	1,469
Repayment of debt (note 7)	(2,299)	(5,593)
Net lease payments	(283)	(1,339)
Normal course issuer bid share repurchase (note 10)	(88)	-
Dividends paid to Preferred Shareholders (note 8)	(7,008)	-
Cash used in financing activities	(3,843)	(4,679)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents	10,711	2,972
Impact of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents	(143)	(21)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	10,316	5,458
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 20,884	\$ 8,409
Cash flows include the following amounts:		
Interest paid	\$ 1,825	\$ 2,600
Interest received	\$ 29	\$ 13
Income taxes paid	\$ 4,701	\$ 1,571

The accompanying notes from an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Dominion Lending Centres Inc. (“we”, “our”, or the “Corporation”) is a Canadian mortgage brokerage and data connectivity provider with operations across Canada. It is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) under the symbol “DLCG”. The head office of the Corporation is located at Suite 400, 2207 4th Street S.W., Calgary, Alberta, T2S 1X1. The Corporation is governed by the *Business Corporation Act* (Alberta).

Entity overview

The DLC group of companies (the “DLC Group”) consists of the Corporation and its three main subsidiaries:

	Ownership interest	
	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020 ⁽¹⁾
MCC Mortgage Centre Canada Inc. (“MCC”)	100%	100%
MA Mortgage Architects Inc. (“MA”)	100%	100%
Newton Connectivity Systems Inc. (“Newton”)	70%	70%

(1) At December 31, 2020, Dominion Lending Centres Inc. was a wholly owned subsidiary of Dominion Lending Centres LP.

At June 30, 2021, the Corporation has two operating segments: the Core Business Operations segment and the Non-Core Business Asset Management segment.

The Core Business Operations segment represents the core operations of the Corporation. These core operations are the business of mortgage brokerage and connectivity services across Canada, which is comprised of the DLC Group.

The Non-Core Business Asset Management segment includes the Corporation’s interests in Club16 Limited Partnership (“Club16”) and Cape Communications Ltd. (“Impact”) (collectively the “Non-Core Assets”), and the expenses, assets and liabilities associated with management of the Non-Core Assets, the Sagard credit facility, and public company costs.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements (“interim financial statements”) of the Corporation have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), specifically International Accounting Standards 34 – Interim Financial Reporting.

These interim financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Audit Committee of the Corporation, on behalf of the Board of Directors, on August 23, 2021.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these interim financial statements are the same as those in the most recent annual financial statements.

Certain prior period balances in the condensed consolidated financial statements have been restated to conform to current period presentation.

4. EQUITY ACCOUNTED INVESTMENTS

Club16

The Corporation owns a 58.4% interest in Club16. The principal place of business is Surrey, British Columbia, Canada.

On December 31, 2020, the Corporation and the principals of Club16 entered into an amending agreement to amend the terms of the shareholders agreement. Though the Corporation has maintained its ownership interest, as of December 31, 2020, the Corporation no longer had the ability to unilaterally determine matters requiring approval by the Board of Directors. Given that the shareholders’ agreement requires all decisions of shareholders to be unanimous, the Corporation was determined to have joint control of Club16 with the minority interest holders. The Corporation is entitled to the net assets of Club16, and therefore, this joint arrangement is considered a joint venture and accounted for using the equity method. As a result of the disposal of the previous parent-subsidiary relationship, the Corporation has presented the results of Club16 as discontinued operations for the comparative period in the Corporation’s condensed consolidated statements of income (loss) (see note 16).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, the Corporation did not receive any distributions from Club16.

The following table summarizes the statement of financial position information of Club16:

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Current assets	\$ 7,008	\$ 5,897
Non-current assets	80,837	86,207
Current liabilities	(14,269)	(15,969)
Non-current liabilities	(55,911)	(57,882)
Net assets	17,665	18,253
% of ownership	58.4%	58.4%
	10,316	10,660
Goodwill ⁽¹⁾	8,122	7,619
Corporation share of net assets	\$ 18,438	\$ 18,279

(1) Club16's goodwill was adjusted during the six months ended June 30, 2021, to reflect reallocations of deferred tax liabilities.

	Three months ended June 30, 2021	Six months ended June 30, 2021
Revenue	\$ 9,915	\$ 16,673
Expenses	8,807	17,442
Income (loss) before tax	1,108	(769)
Income tax recovery	719	1,042
Net income	1,827	273
% of ownership	58.4%	58.4%
Corporation share of net income	\$ 1,067	\$ 159

Impact

The Corporation owns a 52.0% interest in Impact. The principal place of business is Kelowna, British Columbia, Canada.

On December 31, 2020, the Corporation and the principal of Impact entered into an amending agreement to amend the terms of the shareholders agreement. Though the Corporation has maintained its ownership interest, as of December 31, 2020, the Corporation no longer had the ability to unilaterally determine matters requiring approval by the Board of Directors. Given that the shareholders' agreement requires all decisions of shareholders to be unanimous, the Corporation was determined to have joint control of Impact with the minority interest holder. The Corporation is entitled to the net assets of Impact, and therefore, the joint arrangement is considered a joint venture and accounted for using the equity method.

As a result of the disposal of the previous parent-subsidiary relationship, the Corporation has presented the results of Impact as discontinued operations for the comparative period in the Corporation's condensed consolidated statements of income (loss) (see note 16).

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, the Corporation received distributions from Impact of \$260.

The following table summarizes the statement of financial position information of Impact:

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Current assets	\$ 4,009	\$ 4,106
Non-current assets	10,990	11,662
Current liabilities	(587)	(534)
Non-current liabilities	(3,270)	(3,378)
Net assets	11,142	11,856
% of ownership	52.0%	52.0%
	5,794	6,165
Goodwill ⁽¹⁾	4,063	4,178
Corporation share of net assets	\$ 9,857	\$ 10,343

(1) Impact's goodwill is adjusted for foreign exchange translation differences at the end of each reporting period.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30, 2021		June 30, 2021	
Revenue	\$	2,279	\$	4,260
Expenses		2,095		3,969
Income before tax		184		291
Income tax expense		(84)		(110)
Net income		100		181
% of ownership		52.0%		52.0%
Corporation share of net income	\$	52	\$	94
Other comprehensive loss	\$	(328)	\$	(615)
% of ownership		52.0%		52.0%
Corporation share of other comprehensive loss	\$	(171)	\$	(320)

Other Core Business Operations' Equity Accounted Investments

The following tables summarize the financial information of the Corporation's investments in its non-significant joint arrangements. The Corporation's ownership interest in these entities ranges from 30%-50%. The Corporation is entitled to the net assets of these entities, and therefore, the joint control arrangements are considered joint ventures and accounted for using the equity method.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, the Corporation made investments of \$300 in non-significant joint arrangements and received distributions from its non-significant joint arrangements of \$461 (June 30, 2020 – \$nil and \$nil, respectively).

	June 30,		December 31,	
	2021		2020	
Current assets	\$	728	\$	442
Non-current assets		129		114
Current liabilities		(618)		(294)
Non-current liabilities		-		(60)
Net assets		239		202
% of ownership		30%-50%		50%
		87		101
Goodwill		1,303		1,063
Corporation share of net assets	\$	1,390	\$	1,164

	For the three months			For the six months		
	ended June 30,			ended June 30,		
	2021		2020	2021		2020
Revenue	\$	1,675	\$ 730	\$	3,209	\$ 1,636
Expenses ⁽¹⁾		1,454	332		2,450	1,102
Net income		221	398		759	534
% of ownership		30%-50%	50%		30%-50%	50%
Corporation share of net income	\$	117	\$ 199	\$	387	\$ 267

(1) Includes income tax.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Franchise rights, relationships and agreements		Brand names		Other ⁽¹⁾		Total intangible assets
Cost							
Balance at December 31, 2020	\$	98,037	\$	45,700	\$	5,214	\$ 148,951
Additions		3,585		-		635	4,220
Balance at June 30, 2021	\$	101,622	\$	45,700	\$	5,849	\$ 153,171
Accumulated amortization							
Balance at December 31, 2020	\$	(21,817)	\$	-	\$	(4,046)	\$ (25,863)
Depreciation and amortization recognized as a charge against revenue		(1,291)		-		-	(1,291)
Depreciation and amortization expense		(1,674)		-		(213)	(1,887)
Balance at June 30, 2021	\$	(24,782)	\$	-	\$	(4,259)	\$ (29,041)
Carrying value							
December 31, 2020	\$	76,220	\$	45,700	\$	1,168	\$ 123,088
June 30, 2021	\$	76,840	\$	45,700	\$	1,590	\$ 124,130

(1) Other intangible assets are comprised of software acquired on the initial acquisition of the Core Business Operations (including Newton) purchased by the Core Business Operations and software developed within Newton.

6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	June 30, 2021		December 31, 2020	
Accrued liabilities				
Commissions payable	\$	20,738	\$	13,216
Operational lender credit		1,250		1,921
Other accrued liabilities		6,066		5,199
		28,054		20,336
Trade payables		1,020		799
Income tax payable		252		2,020
Government agencies payable		369		931
Other		27		42
	\$	29,722	\$	24,128

7. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

	June 30, 2021		December 31, 2020	
Core Business Operations				
Term loan facility (multiple draws)	\$	5,835	\$	-
Term loan facilities (single draw)		1,972		3,263
Non-Core Business Asset Management				
Sagard credit facility ⁽¹⁾		36,025		37,515
Total loans and borrowings		43,832		40,778
Less current portion		(15,165)		(7,410)
	\$	28,667	\$	33,368

(1) Net of debt issuance costs. At June 30, 2021, the Sagard credit facility's principal balance owing was USD \$29,928 (CAD \$37,066) (December 31, 2020—USD \$30,735 (CAD \$39,132)).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Core Business Operations

On June 28, 2021, the Corporation entered into a \$10,000 term loan facility allowing for multiple draws to finance franchise recruiting and renewals. The facility matures 60 months from the date of each drawdown, with amortization up to 84 months. At June 30, 2021, the Corporation had \$5,835 drawn on the multiple draw term facility.

On June 28, 2021, the Corporation amended its credit facilities, which increased the frequency of the financial covenants from annually to quarterly and decreased the interest rate. Borrowings under the term loan facilities, revolving term loan facility and operating facility bear interest at a rate equal to prime plus 0.00% to 0.75% per annum (previously prime plus 1.0% per annum). As at June 30, 2021, the facilities bore interest at prime plus 0.00% per annum. The facilities are secured by a general security agreement with a first charge over the Core Business Operations' assets of the Corporation (and a second priority charge on the Non-Core Assets). Quarterly financial covenants (previously annual) for all facilities include the requirement to maintain a debt service coverage ratio of not less than 1.05:1.00 and a debt-to-EBITDA ratio of less than 3.75:1.00. The Corporation's debt service coverage ratio and debt-to-EBITDA ratio at June 30, 2021 was 4.03:1.00 and 0.65:1.00, respectively. As at June 30, 2021, the Corporation was in compliance with all such covenants.

Non-Core Asset Management

On January 1, 2021, the Corporation amended its Sagard credit facility agreement which provides the Corporation with the option, at any time after June 14, 2021 but prior to December 14, 2021, to extend the maturity of the facility by an additional twelve months until June 14, 2023. To date, the Corporation has not exercised the option to extend the maturity.

On March 10, 2021, the Corporation amended its Sagard credit facility to restate the definition of a covenant breach, to exclude Club16 from the cross-default provision for the quarter-ended December 31, 2020 and the fiscal year 2021, while Club16 navigates COVID-19.

The Corporation is obligated to make quarterly repayments on the Sagard credit facility based on defined free cash flow. At June 30, 2021, the Corporation had \$12,709 classified as current debt based on forecasted defined free cash flows (December 31, 2020—\$4,921). During the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Corporation made repayments on the Sagard credit facility of CAD \$1,009 (USD \$807) (June 30, 2020—CAD \$847 (USD \$637)). Subsequent to June 30, 2021, the Corporation made a repayment on the Sagard credit facility of CAD \$6,881 (USD \$5,201) (see note 20). Quarterly financial covenants in the Sagard credit facility include the requirement to maintain a fixed charge coverage ratio of not less than 1.00:1.00 and a total leverage ratio of not greater than 3.75:1.00. The Corporation's fixed charge coverage ratio and total leverage ratio at June 30, 2021 was 3.11:1.00 and 1.33:1.00, respectively (June 30, 2020—1.38:1.00 and 3.05:1.00). As at June 30, 2021, the Corporation was in compliance with all such covenants.

8. PREFERRED SHARE LIABILITY

	Number of Preferred Shares		Amount
Balance at December 31, 2020 ⁽¹⁾	26,774,054	\$	105,685
Dividends paid	-		(7,008)
Finance expense on the Preferred Share liability	-		10,292
Balance at June 30, 2021 ⁽¹⁾	26,774,054	\$	108,969
Current		\$	8,868
Non-Current		\$	100,101

(1) Net of transaction costs.

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Accretion expense on the Preferred Share liability	\$ 4,146	\$ -	\$ 8,156	\$ -
Revaluation expense of the Preferred Share liability	3,000	-	2,136	-
Finance expense on the Preferred Share liability	\$ 7,146	\$ -	\$ 10,292	\$ -

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

The Corporation is authorized to issue an unlimited number of non-voting, non-convertible series 1, class B preferred shares (the “Preferred Shares”). The Preferred Shares are not publicly traded. The Preferred Shares were initially measured at their fair value net of any directly attributable transaction costs and are subsequently recognized at amortized cost. The Preferred Share liability is revised for any changes in cash flow estimates at the end of each reporting period using an income approach based on the initial discount rate applied (15.2%), the change in the time-value of money, and dividends paid. The change in the time-value of money is reflected as accretion expense. The adjustments to the carrying value of the Preferred Shares are recognized as a revaluation recovery or expense and accretion expense within finance expense on the Preferred Share liability on the condensed consolidated statements of income (loss).

9. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY

On January 1, 2021, the amalgamation of Dominion Lending Centres Inc. and Founders Advantage Capital Corp. resulted in the non-capital losses previously shown as gross deferred income tax assets, no longer occurring within a different entity. As such, the Corporation has presented the deferred tax asset as a reduction to deferred tax liabilities as at June 30, 2021.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2021, and December 31, 2020, consist of the following:

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Deferred tax (liabilities)		
Intangible assets	\$ (26,294)	\$ (26,948)
Right-of-use assets	(537)	(582)
	(26,831)	(27,530)
Deferred tax assets		
Recognized non-capital loss	14,797	64
Capital assets	17	39
Share capital issuance costs	775	518
Debt issuance costs	106	99
Lease liabilities, net of lease receivable	636	686
Other	17	(137)
	16,348	1,269
Net deferred tax (liability)	\$ (10,483)	\$ (26,261)

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Deferred tax assets		
Recognized non-capital loss	\$ -	\$ 16,654
Deferred tax asset	\$ -	\$ 16,654

For the purposes of the preceding table, deferred income tax liabilities are shown net of offsetting deferred income tax assets where these occur in the same entity and jurisdiction. As at June 30, 2021, the Corporation has a deferred tax asset recognized from the Non-Core Business Asset Management segment’s non-capital loss carry-forwards of \$14,780 (December 31, 2020—\$16,654). These Canadian tax losses expire between 2025 and 2039.

The deferred tax liability movement is comprised of:

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Balance, beginning of year	\$ (26,261)	\$ (30,978)
Deferred tax recovery recognized in net income from continuing operations	(876)	672
Deferred tax asset reclassified to offset deferred tax liability	16,654	-
Deferred tax recovery recognized in net loss from discontinued operations	-	523
Deferred tax derecognized on discontinued operations	-	3,522
Net deferred tax (liability)	\$ (10,483)	\$ (26,261)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

The deferred tax asset movement is as comprised of:

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 16,654	\$ -
Deferred tax asset reclassified to offset deferred tax liability	(16,654)	-
Deferred tax recovery recognized in net loss from continuing operations	-	16,654
Deferred tax asset	\$ -	\$ 16,654

10. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized share capital

The Corporation is authorized to issue an unlimited number of class A common shares (“Common Shares”) without par value.

A summary of changes in Common Share capital in the period is as follows:

	Number of Common Shares	Amount
Balance at December 31, 2020	46,653,941	\$ 130,216
Share repurchases and cancellation	(24,200)	(88)
Balance at June 30, 2021	46,629,741	\$ 130,128

The Corporation implemented a normal-course issuer bid on January 13, 2021 (the “NCIB”). The NCIB has a twelve-month duration, commencing on January 18, 2021 and ending on January 17, 2022. Under the NCIB, the Corporation may purchase up to 2,332,697 Common Shares. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, the Corporation made repurchases under the NCIB of 24,200 at an average price of \$3.64 per Common Share. The repurchased shares were cancelled and returned to treasury.

11. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

Share options

Under the Corporation’s share option plan (the “Plan”), the Corporation may grant share options to its directors, officers, employees, and consultants for up to 10% of the issued and outstanding Common Shares at the time of the share option grant. The Corporation’s directors determine the term and vesting period of the share options at the time of the grant with the maximum term under the Plan being ten years from the grant date. The exercise price of each share option is determined on issuance of the share options, which cannot be less than the market price, less a maximum discount of 15%, as defined by the Exchange.

A summary of share option activity in the period is as follows:

	Number of share options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding share options, December 31, 2020	323,893	\$ 3.65
Expired	(98,893)	3.00
Outstanding share options, June 30, 2021	225,000	\$ 3.93

The following table summarizes the share options outstanding and exercisable under the Plan as at June 30, 2021:

Grant date	Share options outstanding	Years to Maturity	Share options exercisable	Weighted average exercise price
July 7, 2016	150,000	0.0	150,000	\$ 4.40
July 3, 2017	75,000	1.0	75,000	3.00
	225,000		225,000	\$ 3.93

The Corporation recorded total share-based payment expense of \$228 and \$1,123 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, respectively (June 30, 2020—\$389 and \$262) for continuing operations. These amounts include share-based payment expense related to the Corporation’s restricted share units (“RSUs”) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, of \$194 and \$818 (June 30, 2020—\$389 and \$262), and \$34 and \$305 related to the Corporation’s phantom share options (“PSOs”) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, respectively (June 30, 2020— \$nil and \$nil).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

PSO plan

The Corporation's PSOs were issued to employees with an exercise price of \$2.75. Each PSO entitles the holder thereof to cash payments equal to the difference between the PSO price and the market price upon the exercise date. The PSOs have a five-year term and vest one-third on each of the first, second and third anniversary from the date of grant. At June 30, 2021, all PSOs have fully vested.

At June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the Corporation had 295,000 PSOs outstanding. At June 30, 2021, the PSOs were in-the-money and the Corporation recognized a liability of \$412 (December 31, 2020—\$107).

RSU plan

The Corporation's RSUs were issued to corporate directors and employees. The Corporation's RSU plan provides RSUs to be settled in cash on the vesting date. The Corporation's directors determine at the time of the grant, the vesting period, the number of units issued, and the terms of the RSUs.

A summary of the RSU activity in the period is as follows:

Outstanding RSUs, December 31, 2020	747,040
Settled	(90,000)
Outstanding RSUs, June 30, 2021	657,040

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, the Corporation settled 90,000 RSUs at a 5-day volume average weighted price of \$4.15 per share (June 30, 2020—68,333 RSUs at a 5-day volume average weighted price of \$1.00 per share).

The following table summarizes the outstanding RSUs as at June 30, 2021:

Grant date	Issued to	Vesting date	Outstanding RSUs		Liability at June 30, 2021
May 1, 2019	Directors	Immediately ⁽¹⁾	173,000	\$	689
June 11, 2020	Directors	Immediately ⁽¹⁾	292,174		1,163
June 11, 2020	Employees	May 1, 2022	191,866		426
			657,040	\$	2,278

(1) The payment date for the RSUs granted on May 1, 2019 and June 11, 2020 to Directors is December 15, 2022 and December 15, 2023, respectively.

Warrants

The following table summarizes the warrants outstanding:

	Years to Maturity	Warrants Outstanding		Exercise price
Outstanding lender warrants, December 31, 2020	2.45	2,078,568	\$	1.44
Outstanding lender warrants, June 30, 2021	1.96	2,078,568	\$	1.44

12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Corporation's operating segments represent the components of the business whose operating results are reviewed regularly by the Corporation's chief operating decision makers, who are comprised of the Corporation's senior management. At June 30, 2021, the Corporation has two operating segments: the Core Business Operations segment and the Non-Core Business Asset Management segment.

The Core Business Operations segment represents the core operations of the Corporation. These core operations are the business of mortgage brokerage and connectivity services across Canada.

The Non-Core Business Asset Management segment includes the Corporation's interest in the Non-Core Assets and the expenses, assets and liabilities associated with management of the Non-Core Assets, the Sagard credit facility, and public company costs.

As of December 31, 2020, Club16 and Impact became equity accounted investments (see note 4). Accordingly, the results of Club16 and Impact have been excluded from the segmented information for the comparative income statement information (see note 16).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

As at June 30, 2021	Core Business Operations	Non-Core Business Asset Management	Consolidated
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 14,676	\$ 6,208	\$ 20,884
Trade, other receivables and other assets	15,131	147	15,278
Right-of-use assets	2,008	-	2,008
Intangible assets	124,130	-	124,130
Goodwill	60,437	-	60,437
Capital and other assets	3,748	29,000	32,748
Total assets	\$ 220,130	\$ 35,355	\$ 255,485
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 29,004	\$ 718	\$ 29,722
Foreign exchange forward contract liability	-	3,387	3,387
Lease obligations	2,092	407	2,499
Loans and borrowings	7,807	36,025	43,832
Deferred tax liability (asset)	26,388	(15,905)	10,483
Preferred share liability	108,969	-	108,969
Other liabilities	2,640	3,263	5,903
Total liabilities	\$ 176,900	\$ 27,895	\$ 204,795
For the three months ended June 30, 2021	Core Business Operations	Non-Core Business Asset Management	Consolidated
Revenue	\$ 21,316	\$ -	\$ 21,316
Direct costs	2,404	-	2,404
General and administrative	6,378	501	6,879
Share-based payments	-	228	228
Depreciation and amortization	1,060	4	1,064
Finance expense	78	1,272	1,350
Finance expense on the Preferred Share liability	7,146	-	7,146
Other (income) expense	(114)	(1,278)	(1,392)
Income (loss) before tax from continuing operations	\$ 4,364	\$ (727)	\$ 3,637
For the six months ended June 30, 2021	Core Business Operations	Non-Core Business Asset Management	Consolidated
Revenue	\$ 35,204	\$ -	\$ 35,204
Direct costs	4,358	-	4,358
General and administrative	10,864	1,008	11,872
Share-based payments	-	1,123	1,123
Depreciation and amortization	2,102	8	2,110
Finance expense	130	2,467	2,597
Finance expense on the Preferred Share liability	10,292	-	10,292
Other (income) expense	(1,332)	(133)	(1,465)
Income (loss) before tax from continuing operations	\$ 8,790	\$ (4,473)	\$ 4,317
For the six months ended June 30, 2021	Core Business Operations	Non-Core Business Asset Management	Consolidated
Cash flows provided by / (used in) operating activities	\$ 22,384	\$ (3,731)	\$ 18,653
Cash flows (used in) / provided by investing activities	(14,871)	10,772	(4,099)
Cash flows used in financing activities	(2,656)	(1,187)	(3,843)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,857	\$ 5,854	\$ 10,711

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

As at December 31, 2020	Core Business Operations	Non-Core Business Asset Management	Consolidated	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,819	\$ 497	\$ 10,316	
Trade, other receivables and other assets	14,502	485	14,987	
Right-of-use assets	2,177	-	2,177	
Intangible assets	123,088	-	123,088	
Goodwill	60,437	-	60,437	
Deferred tax asset	-	16,654	16,654	
Capital and other assets	3,389	29,146	32,535	
Total assets	\$ 213,412	\$ 46,782	\$ 260,194	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 23,455	\$ 673	\$ 24,128	
Lease obligations	2,234	479	2,713	
Loans and borrowings	3,263	37,515	40,778	
Foreign exchange forward contract liability	-	2,623	2,623	
Deferred tax liability (asset)	27,135	(874)	26,261	
Preferred share liability	105,685	-	105,685	
Other liabilities	4,203	2,913	7,116	
Total liabilities	\$ 165,975	\$ 43,329	\$ 209,304	
For the three months ended June 30, 2020	Core Business Operations	Non-Core Business Asset Management	Consolidated	
Revenue	\$ 11,369	\$ -	\$ 11,369	
Direct costs	1,459	-	1,459	
General and administrative	4,455	419	4,874	
Share-based payments	-	389	389	
Depreciation and amortization	1,076	4	1,080	
Finance expense	108	1,412	1,520	
Other (income) expense	(251)	(1,157)	(1,408)	
Income (loss) before tax from continuing operations	\$ 4,522	\$ (1,067)	\$ 3,455	
For the six months ended June 30, 2020	Core Business Operations	Non-Core Business Asset Management	Consolidated	
Revenue	\$ 20,867	\$ -	\$ 20,867	
Direct costs	2,458	-	2,458	
General and administrative	8,539	813	9,352	
Share-based payments	-	262	262	
Depreciation and amortization	2,162	9	2,171	
Finance expense	256	2,764	3,020	
Other (income) expense	(417)	585	168	
Income (loss) before tax from continuing operations	\$ 7,869	\$ (4,433)	\$ 3,436	
For the six months ended June 30, 2020	Core Business Operations	Non-Core Business Asset Management	Discontinued Operations	Consolidated
Cash flows provided by / (used in) operating activities	\$ 13,880	\$ (4,060)	\$ 2,647	\$ 12,467
Cash flows (used in) / provided by investing activities	(7,668)	4,457	(1,605)	(4,816)
Cash flows (used in) / provided by financing activities	(4,528)	531	(682)	(4,679)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,684	\$ 928	\$ 360	\$ 2,972

Refer to note 16 for detailed cash flows from discontinued operations.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

13. REVENUE

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Franchising revenue, mortgage brokerage services	\$ 17,436	\$ 9,765	\$ 29,233	\$ 18,032
Newton revenues	3,646	1,449	5,597	2,573
Brokering of mortgages	234	155	374	262
	\$ 21,316	\$ 11,369	\$ 35,204	\$ 20,867

The quarterly results may vary from quarter to quarter because of seasonal fluctuations. The Core Business Operations are subject to seasonal variances that tend to fluctuate in accordance with the normal home buying season. This typically results in higher revenues in the months of June through September of each year, and results in lower revenues during the months of January through March.

The Corporation may incur franchise agreement expenses prior to or concurrent with entering into franchise agreements, including payments to the franchisees. These costs are capitalized on an agreement basis and amortized over the same term as the agreement to which they relate. The amortization of these franchise payments is recognized against revenue. Revenue earned from contracts with customers earned over time, gross of the amortization of franchise payments, included in the above for the Core Business Operations is \$21,926 and \$36,331 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 (June 30, 2020—\$11,835 and \$21,762). Revenues earned from contracts with customers not earned over time is \$64 and \$164 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 (June 30, 2020—\$17 and \$30).

14. FINANCE EXPENSE

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Interest expense on debt obligations	\$ 994	\$ 1,222	\$ 1,994	\$ 2,568
Interest on lease obligations	34	36	69	66
Amortization of debt issuance costs	322	262	534	358
Accretion expense	-	-	-	28
	\$ 1,350	\$ 1,520	\$ 2,597	\$ 3,020

15. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders	\$ 203	\$ (697)	\$ (283)	\$ (2,896)
Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders from continuing operations	203	842	(283)	(704)
Basic weighted average number of shares	46,650,915	38,082,513	46,652,315	38,172,016
Effect of dilutive securities:				
Share options	17,893	-	-	-
Warrants	1,320,207	-	-	-
Diluted weighted average number of shares	47,989,015	38,082,513	46,652,315	38,172,016
Basic earnings (loss) per share	0.00	(0.02)	(0.01)	(0.08)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share	0.00	(0.02)	(0.01)	(0.08)
Continuing operations:				
Basic earnings (loss) per share	0.00	0.02	(0.01)	(0.02)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share	0.00	0.02	(0.01)	(0.02)

As at June 30, 2021, there were 225,000 share options (December 31, 2020—323,893) and 2,078,568 lender warrants outstanding (December 31, 2020—2,078,568) (see note 11). For the six months ended June 30, 2021, these share options and lender warrants were considered anti-dilutive.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

16. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

On December 31, 2020, the Corporation amended its shareholder agreements with the minority shareholders of Club16 and Impact (see note 4). Our ownership interest remained the same in Club16 and Impact at 58.4% and 52.0%, respectively.

As a result of the disposal of the previous parent-subsidary relationship, the Corporation reclassified the results of Club16 and Impact for the comparative three and six months ended June 30, 2020, as discontinued operations in the Corporation's condensed consolidated statements of income (loss). The current period results for Club16 and Impact are reflected as income from equity accounted investments (see note 4).

The following summarizes the results of these discontinued operations in the comparative three and six months ended June 30, 2020:

For the three months ended June 30, 2020	Club16	Impact	Total
Revenue	\$ 1,803	\$ 1,842	\$ 3,645
Expenses	4,621	1,672	6,293
(Loss) income before tax from discontinued operations	(2,818)	170	(2,648)
Current tax expense	-	(96)	(96)
Deferred tax recovery	95	37	132
	95	(59)	36
(Loss) income from discontinued operations	\$ (2,723)	\$ 111	\$ (2,612)
Attributable to:			
Shareholders	\$ (1,595)	\$ 56	\$ (1,539)
Non-controlling interest	\$ (1,128)	\$ 55	\$ (1,073)
(Loss) earnings from discontinued operations per Common Share attributable to shareholders:			
Basic (loss) earnings per share	\$ (0.04)	\$ -	\$ (0.04)
Diluted (loss) earnings per share	\$ (0.04)	\$ -	\$ (0.04)

For the six months ended June 30, 2020	Club16	Impact	Total
Revenue	\$ 8,118	\$ 4,102	\$ 12,220
Expenses	12,301	3,911	16,212
(Loss) income before tax from discontinued operations	(4,183)	191	(3,992)
Current tax expense	-	(180)	(180)
Deferred tax recovery	252	115	367
	252	(65)	187
(Loss) income from discontinued operations	\$ (3,931)	\$ 126	\$ (3,805)
Attributable to:			
Shareholders	\$ (2,257)	\$ 65	\$ (2,192)
Non-controlling interest	\$ (1,674)	\$ 61	\$ (1,613)
(Loss) earnings from discontinued operations per Common Share attributable to shareholders:			
Basic (loss) earnings per share	\$ (0.06)	\$ -	\$ (0.06)
Diluted (loss) earnings per share	\$ (0.06)	\$ -	\$ (0.06)

The following are the cash flows from the Corporation's discontinued operations for the comparative six months ended June 30, 2020:

For the six months ended June 30, 2020	Club16	Impact	Total
Cash provided by operating activities	\$ 1,855	\$ 792	\$ 2,647
Cash used in investing activities	(1,082)	(523)	(1,605)
Cash used in financing activities	(642)	(40)	(682)
Cash flows provided by discontinued operations	\$ 131	\$ 229	\$ 360
Impact of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$ 16	\$ 16

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

17. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

The changes in non-cash working capital are as follows:

For the six months ended June 30,	2021		2020	
Trade and other receivables	\$	(885)	\$	3,292
Prepaid expenses and deposits		(408)		(567)
Notes receivable		40		(189)
Inventories		-		715
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		5,609		2,116
Deferred contract liability		262		374
Other current liabilities		(15)		(130)
	\$	4,603	\$	5,611

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Board of Directors has the responsibility to establish and oversee the Corporation's risk management framework. The Board of Directors has implemented risk management policies, monitors compliance with them, and reviews them regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and in the Corporation's activities.

The Corporation's financial risk management policies have been established to identify and analyze risks faced by the Corporation, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. The Corporation employs risk management strategies to ensure our risks and related exposures are consistent with the Corporation's business objectives and risk tolerance levels. While the Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the Corporation's risk management framework, the Corporation's management has the responsibility to administer and monitor these risks.

The Corporation is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of risks from its use of financial instruments, which mainly include cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, investments, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loans and borrowings, preferred share liabilities and foreign exchange forward contract liabilities. Because of the use of these financial instruments, the Corporation and its subsidiaries are exposed to risks, including market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. This note describes the Corporation's objectives, policies and processes for managing these risks and the methods used to measure them.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risks are comprised of foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk.

Foreign exchange risk

The Corporation's exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations is limited to our cash balances in USD bank accounts; USD loans and borrowings; USD foreign exchange forward contract; and USD interest expense. At June 30, 2021, the cash balance is USD \$4,894 (CAD \$6,061), compared to USD \$267 (CAD \$340) at December 31, 2020. At June 30, 2021, the USD loans and borrowing balance is USD \$29,928 (CAD \$37,066); at December 31, 2020, it was USD \$30,735 (CAD \$39,132). A 10% strengthening of the U.S. dollar against the Canadian dollar would result in a \$500 increase and \$270 decrease in income before tax for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, respectively (June 30, 2020—\$3,497 and \$1,088 decrease).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

The Corporation's foreign exchange gain (loss) is comprised of foreign exchange fluctuations on our USD bank accounts, USD loans and borrowings, USD interest expense (together, "foreign exchange gain (loss) on debt"), and foreign exchange fluctuations on our USD foreign exchange forward contract ("change in the fair value of foreign exchange contracts"), as follows:

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on debt	\$ 526	\$ 1,688	\$ 975	\$ (2,021)
Change in fair value of foreign exchange contracts	(373)	(395)	(764)	1,666
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	\$ 153	\$ 1,293	\$ 211	\$ (355)

To manage the Corporation's foreign exchange exposure on its USD loan, the Corporation previously entered into both an amendment of its Sagard credit facility and an intercreditor agreement, which collectively allows the Corporation to enter into foreign exchange forward contracts up to USD \$25,000. The forward contracts are secured through the intercreditor agreement between the Corporation, its lender (Sagard) and the counterparty, which allows the counterparty security up to CAD \$7,000. The Corporation has USD \$24,000 foreign exchange forward contracts outstanding that were entered at a blended rate of \$1.383. As at June 30, 2021 the blended forward rate was \$1.241 (December 31, 2020—USD \$24,000 at a blended forward rate of \$1.273). The foreign exchange forward contracts can be settled at any time (at the Corporation's option) within a period of six months from December 14, 2021 to June 14, 2022.

During the six months ended June 30, 2020, the Corporation unwound its USD \$15,000 foreign exchange forward contract, which was entered into in December 2019, at a forward rate of \$1.442 for net proceeds of \$1,469. The Corporation recognized a net realized gain on the change in fair value of the foreign exchange forward contract from inception of \$1,696, and during the six months ended June 30, 2020, of \$2,061. The Corporation has not unwound any forward contracts during the three and six months ended June 30, 2021.

The Corporation's change in fair value of the foreign exchange contracts consists of unrealized losses and realized gains as follows:

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Unrealized (loss)	\$ (373)	\$ (395)	\$ (764)	\$ (395)
Realized gain	-	-	-	2,061
Change in fair value of foreign exchange contracts	\$ (373)	\$ (395)	\$ (764)	\$ 1,666

Interest rate risk

The Corporation is exposed to interest rate risk on its variable rate loans and borrowings. A 1% increase in interest rates on variable rate loans and borrowings would have resulted in an \$105 and \$204 decrease of income before tax for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 (June 30, 2020—\$127 and \$288 decrease).

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Corporation if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Corporation's credit risk is mainly attributable to its cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables.

The Corporation has determined that its exposure to credit risk on its cash and cash equivalents is minimal as the Corporation's cash and cash equivalents are held with financial institutions in Canada.

Our primary source of credit risk relates to the Core Business Operations' franchisees and agents not paying receivables. The Core Business Operations manages its credit risk by performing credit risk evaluations on its franchisees and agents, and by monitoring overdue trade and other receivables. As at June 30, 2021, \$271 (December 31, 2020—\$340) of our trade receivables are greater than 90 days' outstanding and total expected credit losses as at June 30, 2021 are \$376 (December 31, 2020—\$376). A decline in economic conditions, or other adverse conditions experienced by franchisees and

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

agents, could impact the collectability of the Corporation's accounts receivable.

The Corporation's maximum exposure to credit risk approximates the carrying value of the assets on the Corporation's condensed consolidated statements of financial position.

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 20,884	\$ 10,316
Trade, other receivables and other assets	15,278	14,987
Notes receivable	491	531
	\$ 36,653	\$ 25,834

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Corporation utilizes cash and debt management policies and practices to mitigate the likelihood of difficulties in meeting its financial obligations and commitments. These policies and practices include the preparation of budgets and forecasts which are regularly monitored and updated as considered necessary.

As at June 30, 2021, contractual cash flow obligations and their maturities were as follows:

	Contractual cash flow	Within 1 year	Within 5 years	Thereafter
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 29,722	\$ 29,722	\$ -	-
Foreign exchange forward contract liability	3,387	3,387	-	-
Lease obligations ⁽¹⁾	1,746	539	1,207	-
Loans and borrowings ⁽²⁾	44,873	15,165	29,708	-
Preferred share liability ⁽³⁾	109,256	8,868	42,092	58,296
Long-term liabilities	2,719	-	2,719	-
	\$ 191,703	\$ 57,681	\$ 75,726	\$ 58,296

(1) Undiscounted lease payments.

(2) Gross of debt issuance costs.

(3) Gross of transaction costs.

Capital management

The Corporation's capital structure is composed of total shareholders' equity and loans and borrowings, less cash and cash equivalents. The following table summarizes the carrying value of the Corporation's capital at June 30, 2021, and December 31, 2020.

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Loans and borrowings	\$ 43,832	\$ 40,778
Less: cash and cash equivalents	20,884	10,316
Net loans and borrowings	\$ 22,948	\$ 30,462
Shareholders' equity	\$ 48,776	\$ 49,467

The Corporation's objectives when managing capital include maintaining an optimal capital base to support the capital requirements of the Corporation, including opportunities to grow the number of DLC Group franchises and Newton's technology platform.

The Corporation is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements other than certain restrictions under the terms of its loans and borrowing agreements. The Corporation is in compliance with all externally imposed capital requirements as at June 30, 2021 (see note 7).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Determination of fair value

The Corporation considers the following fair value hierarchy in measuring the fair value of the financial instruments presented in the Corporation's consolidated statements of financial position. The hierarchy reflects the significance of the inputs used in determining the fair values of the Corporation's financial instruments.

- i. Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- ii. Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and
- iii. Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The following table provides the fair values of the financial assets and liabilities in the Corporation's consolidated statements of financial position, categorized by hierarchical levels and their related classifications.

	Fair value as at June 30, 2021			
	Carrying value as at June 30, 2021	Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1)	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)
<i>Financial assets</i>				
Investments	\$ 246	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 246
<i>Financial liabilities</i>				
Foreign exchange forward contract liability	(3,387)	-	(3,387)	-
Loans and borrowings	(43,832)	-	(43,832)	-
<hr/>				
	Fair value as at December 31, 2020			
	Carrying value as at December 31, 2020	Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1)	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)
<i>Financial assets</i>				
Investments	\$ 246	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 246
<i>Financial liabilities</i>				
Foreign exchange forward contract liability	(2,623)	-	(2,623)	-
Loans and borrowings	(40,778)	-	(40,778)	-

The fair value of trade, other receivables and other assets, notes receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying value due to the short-term nature of these financial instruments. As at June 30, 2021, management has determined that the fair value of its loans and borrowings approximate their carrying value. The majority of loans and borrowings are subject to floating interest rates, and the Corporation and its subsidiaries' credit risk profiles have not significantly changed since obtaining each of the facilities.

19. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Consulting agreement

In February 2020, the Core Business Operations renewed a consulting agreement whereby the Corporation has agreed to incur an annual amount of \$150, paid quarterly, for consulting services related to promotional support. The consulting agreement expires in January 2022.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Service agreement

In March 2018, the Core Business Operations entered into an agreement with a software development company to develop and support a customized mortgage application (“app”) for an annual amount of \$932. The agreement is a related party transaction due to common management between the Corporation and the service provider. The service agreement expires in March 2023.

Contingencies

In the normal course of operations, the Corporation and its investees may become involved in, named as a party to, or be the subject of, various legal proceedings, including regulatory proceedings, tax proceedings and legal actions. The outcome of outstanding, pending or future proceedings cannot be predicted with certainty. As the outcomes of the claims are not determinable, no provision for settlement has been made in the consolidated financial statements. The Corporation does not anticipate that these claims will have a material impact on its financial position.

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Sagard Credit Facility Repayment

In July 2021, the Corporation made a repayment on its Sagard credit facility of CAD \$6,881 (USD \$5,201) from free cash flows.

Notice of Civil Claim

In July 2021, the Core Business Operations was served with a Notice of Civil Claim (the “Civil Claim”) filed in the Supreme Court of British Columbia by a franchisee and its principal (collectively, the “Claimant”). Pursuant to the Civil Claim, the Claimant alleges various misconduct by the Corporation as a franchisor, all of which the Corporation denies. The Claimant is seeking certification of the Civil Claim under the Class Proceedings Act (British Columbia) and is seeking statutory damages for breach of the Franchise Act (British Columbia) and rescission of franchise agreements between DLC and the potential class members. It is the Corporation’s assessment that the Civil Claim is without merit, and as a result no provision has been recorded in these interim financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021.